The extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of 1 June 2022 expressly 

authorised the board of directors to increase the share capital in 

one or more instalments, during a period of five years from the 

publication of the decision in the Annexes to the Belgian Official 

Gazette, up to a maximum amount of: 

a. �one hundred and forty-eight million eight hundred thousand one 

hundred and sixty-one euro forty-six cents (€ 148,800,161.46) 

for public capital increases by means of a monetary contribution, 

providing for the possibility to exercise the legal preferential 

subscription right or the irreducible allocation right by the 

shareholders of the Company; 

b. �one hundred and forty-eight million eight hundred thousand one 

hundred and sixty-one euro forty-six cents (€ 148,800,161.46) 

for capital increases within the context of an optional stock 

dividend distribution; 

c. �at any time 10% of the amount of the capital at the moment on 

which the decision to increase the capital is taken, for capital 

increases through monetary contributions not providing for the